TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM807773

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:**

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., as Collateral Agent		05/01/2023	Corporation: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	APPEARANCE GROUP, INC.		
Street Address:	Address: 835 Industrial Road		
City:	: Chillicothe		
State/Country:	MISSOURI		
Postal Code:	64601		
Entity Type: Corporation: KANSAS			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	2176270	APPEARANCE GROUP	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 9498519348

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9498510633 Email: sbro@mwe.com, kdelcoure@mwe.com, efarrahi@mwe.com,

IPDocketOrangeCounty@mwe.com

Correspondent Name: Sarah E. Bro

Address Line 1: McDermott Will & Emery LLP Address Line 2: 18565 Jamboree Road, Suite 250

Address Line 4: Irvine, CALIFORNIA 92612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	103804.0081
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Sarah E. Bro
SIGNATURE:	/sarah e. bro/
DATE SIGNED:	05/03/2023

Total Attachments: 3

source=MS PrimeFlight - Termination of February 21, 2020 IP Security Agreement (2) [Executed]#page1.tif source=MS_PrimeFlight - Termination of February 21, 2020 IP Security Agreement (2) [Executed]#page2.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 008058 FRAME: 0611

source=MS_PrimeFlight - Termination of February 21, 2020 IP Security Agreement (2) [Executed]#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 008058 FRAME: 0612

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Termination"), dated as of May 1, 2023, is executed by **MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC.**, as Collateral Agent (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent"), in favor of **APPEARANCE GROUP, INC.**, a Kansas corporation, ("Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Termination and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in such Security Agreement (as defined below).

RECITALS

- A. Pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement, dated as of February 21, 2020 (as amended, the "Security Agreement"), by and between the Grantor and the Collateral Agent, the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent a security interest in the IP Collateral (defined below).
- B. The Security Agreement was recorded with the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on February 24, 2020, at Reel/Frame 6870/0053, to evidence the security interest granted under the Security Agreement.
- C. The Collateral Agent agrees to execute this Termination in to evidence the termination and release of its security interest in the IP Collateral specified below.

AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby agrees as follows:

- (a) The Collateral Agent expressly terminates and releases all of the Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively, the "IP Collateral"):
- (i) Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement) (including without limitation the Trademark listed on Exhibits A hereto), and including without limitation all proceeds thereof (such as, by way of example but not by way of limitation, license royalties and proceeds of infringement suits), the right to sue for past, present and future infringements, all rights corresponding thereto throughout the world and all re-issues, divisions continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof.
- (b) The Collateral Agent represents and warrants that it has the full power and authority to execute this Termination.
- (c) The Collateral Agent authorizes and requests the trademark division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office to record this Termination.

[Signature Page Follows]

TRADEMARK REEL: 008058 FRAME: 0613 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has executed and delivered this Termination as of the day and year first above written.

MORGAN STANLEY SENIOR FUNDING, INC., as Collateral Agent

By:___ Name:

Title:

Lisa Hanson Vice President

REEL: 008058 FRAME: 0614

EXHIBIT A

TRADEMARKS

Registrations:

<u>Mark</u>	Country	Reg. No.	Reg. Date	<u>Owner</u>
A/febrance GROUP	U.S.	2176270	July 28, 1998	Appearance Group, Inc.

Applications:

None

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008058 FRAME: 0615

RECORDED: 05/03/2023